In The Supreme Court Appeal From The Oakland County Circuit Court Judge Michael Warren

People Of The State Of Michigan,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

Supreme Court No.148971 COA Case No. 312364 Oakland County Case No. 2012-241272-FH

v.

Robert Tuttle

Defendant/Appellant

Jessica Cooper (P 23242)
OAKLAND COUNTY PROSECUTOR
1200 N. Telegraph Rd.
Pontiac, MI 48341
248-858-1000
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee

Daniel J. M. Schouman, (P55958)
DANIEL J.M. SCHOUMAN, P.L.C.
1060 East West Maple
Walled Lake, MI 48390
248-669-9830
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant

Brief On Appeal—Appellant
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Daniel J. M. Schouman Attorney for Defendant-Appellant DANIEL J. M. SCHOUMAN, PLC 1060 E. West Maple Walled Lake, MI 48390 (248) 669-9830 Fax (248) 669-9840

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Judgment Being Appealed and Basis of Jurisdiction3-4
Index of Authorities
Statement of Questions Involved
Standard of Review8
Statement of Material Proceedings and Facts
Argument I. A Registered Qualifying Patient Under The MMMA Who Makes Unlawful Sales Of Marijuana To Another Patient To Whom He Is Not Connected Through the Registration Process, Does Not Taint All Aspects of His Marijuana Related Conduct
II. A Defendant's Possession Of A Valid Registry Identification Card Establishes Presumptions For Purposes of § 4 And § 8 Of The MMMA23-42
III. If Possession Of A Valid Registry Identification Card Does Not Establish Any Presumptions For Purposes of § 4 Or § 8 Of The MMMA, What Is A Defendant's Evidentiary Burden To Establish Immunity Under § 4 Or An Affirmative Defense Under § 8?
IV. What Role, If Any, Do The Verification And Confidentiality Provisions In § 6 Of The Act Play In Establishing Entitlement To Immunity Under § 4 Or An Affirmative Defense Under § 8?
Conclusion49-51
Relief 51

Judgment Being Appealed and Basis of Jurisdiction

Defendant-appellant sought leave to appeal an order denying his Motion to Dismiss pursuant to § 4 and § 8 of the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act, MCL 333.26421 *et seq*. (the MMMA) and further denying defendant's request to present a § 8 affirmative defense at trial. The order was entered on August 20, 2012 and is appended as 1a. The trial court's Register of Actions is appended as 2a-3a and the transcript of the § 8 hearing as 4a-109a. Appellant timely filed an application for leave to appeal on an interlocutory basis with the Court of Appeals. Appellant relied upon MCR 7.205 when it sought leave to appeal.

The Court of Appeals denied appellant's application for leave and his subsequent motion for reconsideration. Those orders are appended as 110a and 111a respectively. However, on April 1, 2013, this Court remanded the "case for consideration, as on leave, of (1) whether the defendant was entitled to dismissal of the marijuana-related charges in Counts IV through VII of the second amended information under the immunity provision in § 4 of the Michigan Medical Marijuana Act (MMMA), MCL 333.26424; (2) whether the defendant was entitled to dismissal of these charges under the affirmative defense in § 8(a) of the MMMA, MCL 333.26428(a); and if the defendant was not entitled to dismissal, whether he is permitted to raise the § 8 affirmative defense at trial." The order is appended as 112a.

In a published opinion dated January 30, 2014, the Court of Appeals determined that: (1) The defendant-appellant is not entitled to the immunity provisions of Section 4 of the MMMA. (2)The defendant-appellant is not entitled to dismissal of the charges

under the affirmative defense in § 8(a) of the MMMA. (3) The defendant-appellant is not permitted to raise the § 8 affirmative defense at trial.

The opinion of the Court of Appeals is appended as 113a-a.

On March 25, 2014, defendant-appellant asked this Court to grant its application for leave to appeal and to reverse the decision of the Court of Appeals that affirmed the trial court's denial of his motion to dismiss and further denied his request to present a medical marijuana defense at trial. Defendant-appellant relied upon MCR 7.302 in filing its application for leave to appeal.

On June 11, 2014, this Court granted defendant-appellant's application for leave to appeal the January 30, 2014 judgment of the Court of Appeals. This Court specifically directed defendant-appellant to brief the following issues: (1) Whether a registered qualifying patient under the MMMA who makes unlawful sales of marijuana to another patient to whom he is not connected through the registration process, taints all aspects of his marijuana-related conduct, even that which is otherwise permitted under the act. (2) Whether a defendant's possession of a valid registry identification card establishes any presumption for purposes of § 4 or §8. (3) If, not, what is a defendant's evidentiary burden to establish immunity under § 4 or an affirmative defense under § 8. (4) What role, if any, do the verification and confidentiality provisions in § 6 of the act play in establishing entitlement to immunity under § 4 or an affirmative defense under § 8. The Order of the Supreme Court is appended as 127a.

In accordance with this Court's Order, defendant-appellant has timely filed this brief in accordance with MCR 7.309(B).

Index of Authorities

CASES Breen v. Kehoe, 142 Mich. 58, 62, 105 N.W. 28 (1905)p.18
Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9 th Cir October 29, 2002)p.44
People v. Bylsma, 825 N.W.2d 543, 493 Mich. 17, 33 (Mich. 2012)p.20
People v. Kiel (unpublished opinion No. 301427 Court of Appeals of Michigan, July 17, 2012)p.39
People v. Kolanek, 491 Mich. 382, 817 N.W.2d 528 (2012)p.8, 25, 34-35, 43, 45, 51
People v. Lardie, 452 Mich. 231, 240, 551 N.W.2d 656 (1996)p.17
People v. Redden, 290 Mich.App. 65; 799 N.W.2d 184 (2010)p.32-33
People v Smith, 456 Mich. 543, 549; 581 N.W.2d 654 (1998)p.8
People v. Swirles (after remand) 218 Mich app 133, 136; 553 NW2d 357 (1996)p.8
Smith v. Amber Twp. School Dist No. 6, 241 Mich. 366, 369, 217 N.W. 15 (1928)p.18
State v. McQueen, 828 N.W.2d 644, 493 Mich. 135 (Mich. 2013)p. 15, 21-22, 49-50
U. S. v. U.S. Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422, 438, 98 S.Ct. 2864, 57 L.Ed.2d 854 (1978)p.17
STATUTES The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA; Pub.L. 104–191, 110 Stat. 1936, enacted August 21, 1996p. 29
MCL 333,26421, et seqp.3-4, 6-9, 11-12, 14-51
21 USC 801 <i>et seq</i> p.29
COURT RULES MCR 7.205p.3
MCR 7.309(B)p.4
SECONDARY SOURCES
Merriam-Webster.com. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web. 20 Mar. 2014. http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/engaged
Rules Promulgated by the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairsp. 47
